## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bausch & Lomb Incorporated		08/13/2009	CORPORATION:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Karl Storz GmbH & Co. KG	
Street Address:	Mittelstrasse 8, D-78532	
City:	Tuttlingen	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: GERMANY	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1181498	STORZ

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)338-8706

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 585-338-8318

Email: nancy.sheller@bausch.com

Correspondent Name: Bausch & Lomb Incorporated

Address Line 1: One Bausch & Lomb Place

Address Line 2: Law Department

Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14604-2701

### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3:

Address Line 4:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004159 FRAME: 0306 H \$40.00 1181498

900156023

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jon O. Webster	
Signature:	/jon o. webster/	
Date:	03/02/2010	
Total Attachments: 3 source=STORZ ASSIGNMENT-US#page1.tif source=STORZ ASSIGNMENT-US#page2.tif source=STORZ ASSIGNMENT-US#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 004159 FRAME: 0307



## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

WHEREAS, Bausch & Lomb Incorporated, a New York Corporation having a principal place of business at One Bausch & Lomb Place, Rochester, New York 14604 USA (hereinafter "B&L") ("ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the trademarks shown in the attached Schedule I, and,

WHEREAS, Karl Storz GmbH & Co. KG, a German Corporation, having a principal place of business at Mittelstrasse 8, D-78532 Tuttlingen, Germany (hereinafter "KS") ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring said trademarks,

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned trademarks together with the good will of the business connected therewith.

PER THE TERMS of the Agreement between B&L and KS dated February 15, 2009, (the "Agreement") KS shall not use or file for the term STORZ in any form whatsoever in the ophthalmic field as provided in the Agreement, and shall not use or file the term STORZ in any one of B&L's permitted forms of STORZ as provided in the Agreement whatsoever. KS shall not use the STORZ in connection with any other non-STORZ B&L trademark as provided in the Agreement. KS agrees never to challenge or contest in any way B&L's use or registration of STORZ in B&L's permitted forms as provided in the Agreement of STORZ.

IN THE EVENT that KS violates these terms and conditions, KS agrees to and shall immediately assign all right, title and interest in and to these trademarks along with the goodwill thereto to B&L at the sole expense of KS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this instrument to be executed on August 13, 2009

**BAUSCH & LOMB INCORPORATED** 

Jean F. Geisel

Title: Corporate Secretary

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004159 FRAME: 0308

# SLHEDULE 1

# UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

**REGISTRATION NO:** 

1,181,498

**REGISTRANT**:

**BAUSCH & LOMB INCORPORATED** 

**CORRESPONDENT ADDRESS:** 

Jean F. Geisel

**BAUSCH & LOMB INCORPORATED** 

ONE BAUSCH & LOMB PL ROCHESTER, NY 14604

NOV 0 6 2009

MARK:

STORZ

CORRESPONDENT'S REFERENCE/DOCKET NO: N/A

CORRESPONDENT EMAIL ADDRESS:

blpto@bausch.com

RETURN ADDRESS:
Commissioner for Trademarks

P.O. Box 1451

Alexandria, VA 22313-1451

Please provide in all correspondence:

1. Registration date, registration number, mark and registrant's name.

2. Examiner's name and Post Registation Division.

3. Your telephone number and e-mail address.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004159 FRAME: 0309

**RECORDED: 03/02/2010**